INDRAPRASTHA COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

University of Delhi

NAAC Grade 'A'

Indraprastha College for Women (estd. 1924) is a constituent college of the University of Delhi and its **oldest women's college**. Founded as a part of a nationwide campaign for women's education and empowerment. It is located on a beautiful campus which is a recognized **heritage site** and a landmark of Delhi. It has an enrollment of approximately 3500 students in its UG and PG programs. **Uniquely, the College offers the Self-Financed BA (Hons) in Multimedia and Mass Communication (BMMMC).**

The College Student Services include a vigorous Diversity Integration Program. The College has a Need Blind Admission Policy. The College is 100% barrier free and has a "Under One Roof" Enabling Unit (EU) and Equal Opportunity Cell (EOC). It organizes courses in English and ICT skills for the EWS and PwD oriented skill training courses. The College publishes its Annual Report and Prospectus in Hindi and its website in Hindi is active at <u>hindi.ipcollege.ac.in</u>.

The College has instituted an Undergraduate Research Grant for innovative and original projects and boasts of six Research and Learning Resource Centres. The Museum and Archives Learning Resource Centre with heritage and contemporary exhibits, the Translation and Translation Studies Centre for independent research and skill development in languages, the Centre for Earth Studies and the Centre for Interdisciplinary Studies. Two new centres have been opened in 2017: Centre for Sanskrit Studies and Research and the Music Archives & Listening Room.

It has an **International Student Desk**, **North East Society** and an active **WDC** with a **Gender Sensitization Cell**. It offers basic medical facilities with regular attendance of a Nurse and a Counsellor, with the neighborhood hospital for medical emergencies. The College has **two hostels**, to accommodate **500** students.

The well-stocked Library has a **book bank**, a **lift for disability access** and an ICT centre. The College has its own **studio and production centre with independent editing facilities, a hub for Community Radio with world-wide broadcast facilities through DUCR**, an Audio-Visual Resource Centre, Seminar rooms, state-of-the-art Conference rooms, a fully air-conditioned Auditorium, four Exhibition Foyers, well-equipped laboratories and other infrastructure to support its academic and co-curricular activities. A wide range of extra-curricular activities

are encouraged. The College has its own **26 seater bus** and **full power back-up** to ensure that all activities are carried out without interruption.

Indraprastha College has two hostels, the Kalavati Gupta Hostel (KG Hostel), on its campus and the Indraprastha College Women's Hostel (IP Hostel), across the road opposite the College. With a total number of **500** (KG Hostel **304**, IP Hostel **196**) seats, they provide safe and comfortable boarding-lodging facility to outstation students for pursuing higher education. Both hostels have disability access, are Wi-Fi enabled and have sports facilities.

The Career Guidance and Placement Cell works towards helping graduating students make informed choices about their career and the various opportunities in the job market. It also seeks to facilitate internship opportunities for existing students to gain work experience and to explore their aptitude for a given career path. Towards this end, the primary focus of the Placement Cell would be to proactively seek out for campus placements those companies / organisations that students belonging to different disciplines are interested to join for final placements / internships.

Dr. Babli Moitra Saraf

Principal